504509225 08/17/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4555930

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RYAN KANIGAN	09/22/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCALPEL INNOVATION, INC.	
Street Address:	200-4170 STILL CREEK DRIVE	
City:	BURNABY, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V5C 6C6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14636440

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)458-9986

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8584583607

Email: joseph.baker@bbiplaw.com **Correspondent Name:** JOSEPH R. BAKER, JR.

Address Line 1: 4370 LA JOLLA VILLAGE DRIVE, SUITE 303

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92122

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00118-002002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JOSEPH R. BAKER, JR.		
Joseph R. Baker, Jr./		
DATE SIGNED: 08/17/2017		

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504509225 REEL: 043326 FRAME: 0022

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I: RYAN KANIGAN of P.O. Box 28563, 4050 Hastings Street, Burnaby, British Columbia, V5C 2H0, Canada, have invented an invention entitled: SAFETY SCALPEL ("Invention"), for which an application for Letters Patent has been made on April 2, 2013 under serial No. PCT/CA2013/000312, which claims priority to United States Provisional Application No. 61/638,559, having a filing date of April 26, 2012;

WHEREAS, SCALPEL INNOVATION, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at 200-4170 STILL CREEK DRIVE, BURNABY, BC V5C 6C6 is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it the full right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS I have agreed to make such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, hereby sell, assign and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent, and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

I hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

V44005222\VAN_LAW\ 665700\1

PATENT REEL: 043326 FRAME: 0023 Further, I agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, provisionals, non-provisionals or substitutes thereof, and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension and reissue thereof, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

EXECUTED at	304-181 WEST 19	ST AVENUE, VANCOUVER, BC V5Y 0E3, this
day of SEPTEMBER		
Witness:		Inventor:
Manuel Paux		Ky-X-
Print Name: Manay Pa	iris	RYAN KANIGAN

V44005222\VAN_LAW\ 665700\1

PATENT REEL: 043326 FRAME: 0024

RECORDED: 08/17/2017